VINTAGE CADWELL

A DAY OF HIGH SPEED NOSTALGIA
ORGANISED BY THE VINTAGE M.C.CLUB

AT THE CADWELL PARK MOTOR CIRCUIT

OFFICIAL PROGRAMME: 15P.




VINTAGE RACING ... ... ..

The Programme of events that you will see today
has been organised by a group of enthusiasts
within the V.M.C.C. for the benefit and enjoyment of
riders, officials and spectators alike. It is a team
effort, and we are deeply grateful to all those who

have contributed to it, including the programme.
advertisers.
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Phil Heath

John Faber

Alan Evans

Mick Coombes
Anthony Curr
Alan Durrant
John Wilkinson
Barry Bowler
John Harvey
Geoffrey Pollard
David Treen
Norman Francis
Tim MacAdorey
Don Murray
David Pilborough
Graham Brundle
Malcolm White
Brian Denehy
Leonard Barnes
John Garden
Richard Cornish
Tony Willmott
Robin 3ough
Richard Balnaves
Phillip Hitchcock
Michael Daly
Michael Saville
Clive Hawkins
Kenneth Lee
Stephen Griffith
Tony Harris
Michael Smeeton
Ralph Whitehouse
Roger White
Phillip Allen
Bob Gedge
Geoffrey Hearn
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Derek Kitcherside
Michael Wicksteed
John Sanderson
James Blythe
William Wilshere
Dave Lecoq

John Lane

Robert Harvey

Ian Stevenson
Paul Whitehead
John Armstrong
Derek Lond

Graham Alcock
Allan Deacon
Barry Copley

Don Ellis

Peter Alcock
Terence Armson
Roger Moss

Laurence Langridge

Ray Battersby
John Turner
Jeffrey Savage
Mick Bee
Anthony Fair
David Dodd
Richard Camp
Mark MacAdorey
Stewart Rogers
Philip George
Mervyn Stratford
John Carter
John Siddons
Fred Tindle
William Morris
Mike Duncan
Alfred Bacon
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12
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16
22
24
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Harry Bacon
Frank Turner
Edrmund Greaves
Jim Lidgate
Bruce Boulton
Ian Pearce
David Jackson
John Dickinson
Peter Doughty
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176 Ron Russell
E7 Mike Ward

179 David Swain
180 Keith Prime

183  Anthony Jones
184 Dennis Matthewman

190 Michael Roe

191 Leslie Dawson
200 Jeremy Wilcox

THREEWHEELERS

John Joiner -

Celia Walton -
Simon Walton -
John Flood -

Peter Wilkinson -
Mick Coombes -
Allan Brown -
Rosemary Wilkinson-
RBill Wallbank -
8ill Tuer -
sraham Chivrall -
Stuart Harper -
Bob Angell -

Frank Bayman
Roger Parker
Peter Alcock
Brian Jacklin
Grahame Alcock
Tim Hore
Michael Smeeton
Roger Allan
Malcolm Greene
Bill Winstanley
Alan Turner
Penny Harper
Malcolm Birch
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RACE PROGRAMME PV

PW

EVENT 1  Standard Machines V,PV,PW Class

EVENT 2 Racing Vintage Class

EVENT 3 Threewheelers

EVENT 4 Racing PV,PW Class 250cc

EVENT 5 Racing PV Class 350cc

EVENT 6 Racing PV Class 375cce upwards
Heat 1
Racing PV Class 375cc upwards
Heat 2

EVENT 7 Racing PW Class Unlimited cc

EVENT 8 Standard Machines V,PV,PW Class

EVENT 9 Racing Vintage Class

EVENT 10 Racing PV,PW Class 250cec

EVENT 11 Racing PV Class 350cc

EVENT 12 Racing PV Class 375cc upwards
'A'" Final
Racing PV Class 375cc upwards
'B' Final

EVENT 13 Racing PW Class Unlimited cc

EVENT 14 Threewheelers

ADDITIONAL EVENT (Time Permitting)
(Fastest 24)

(Vint age)

(Post Vintage)

(Post War)

Scratch
Scratch
Seratch
Scratch
Scratch
Scratch

Scratch

Scratch

2nd Event
"

(LR, NV RV NN

Laps
Laps
Laps
Laps
Laps
Laps

Laps

Laps

Laps
Laps
Laps
Laps
Laps

Laps

Laps
Laps

Laps

EVENTS ONE

AND EIGIT

No.

6
13
26
27
38
60
78
92
97

108
110
115
116
124
152
161
164
168
180
184

B

Name
——

Pa
T
D
D.
L.
S.
D.
Jis
I.
B.
D
R.
L.
J.

A0 A=

D

Event One only

Heath

Curr
Murray
Pilborough
Barnes
Griffith
Kitcherside
Lane
Stevenson
Copley
Ellis

Moss
Langridge
Savage
Tindle

. 3reaves

Boulton
Jackson
Prime
Matthewman

V,PV & PW Standard

Town

Queniborough

Huddersfield
Streetly
Birmingham

West Tilbury

Bitteswell
Ibstock
Chatham
Wrexham

Sowerby Bridge

Buckingham
Leicester
Evesham
Bath

Christchurch

Towc-ster
Redditch
Towcester
Hucknall

C.C,

Machine

500
495
250
500
349
498
490
490
498
348
500
596
495
420
499
348
348
500
495

Stamford Bridge 490

Norton
Velocette
Velocette
Norton
Triumph
Triumph
Nerton
Neriton
Triumph
Velocette
Rudge
Scott
Velocette
No-ton
Norton
Veloeette
Velocette
Surbeam
Rudge
Norton

5 Laps

Year

1939
1940
1936
1949
1939
1945
1946
1923
1633
1937
1937
1928
1938
1937
1636
1656
1536
1531
1536
1939

3 4 5 6
Speed Winner's Time

3 4 5 6
Speed Winner's Time
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5 Laps

1930
1930
1929
1930
1929
1529
1929
1929
1928
1929
1930
1930
1930
1928

1929
1930
1930
1929
1926

BVENT8 TWO Racing Vintage up to 1930
AND NINE
No. Name Town c.c, Machine
8 J. Faber Histon 497  Triumph
17 J. Wilkinson London 499  Norton
20 G. Pollard Sheffield 490 Norton
28 G. Brundle Manningtree 500 Rudge
*¥ 77 G. Hearn Nottingham 500 Ariel
83 J. Sanderson Leicester 348 Velocette
84 J. Blythe Scunthorpe 350 Velocette
88 D. Lecoq Luton 600 Scott
92 J. Lane Chatham 490 Norton
106 A. Deacon Tring 500 Rudge
115 R. Moss Leicester 596  Scott
121 J. Turner Chorley 500 Ariel
130 A. Fair Stanmore 350 Velocette
156 H. Bacon Sutton-in- 498  Scott
Ashfield
167 1I. Pearce Bridgenorth 596 Scott
168 D. Jackson Towcester 348 Velocette
176 R. Russell Yardley 348 Velocette
177 M. Ward Southwell 600 Scott
179 D. Swain Melton Mowbray 348 Velocette
* - Event 2 only
1 2 3 4 5 6
% Al Time Speed Winner's Time
=) 4y J 7
1 A /8 L g 4;’6 :) 5 f:jc 6 al
F.L. Time Speed Winner's Time

5 Laps
Year
1939
1935
1938
1938
1939
1939
1947
1935
1932
1922
1922

1930

1932

EVENTS THREE AND FOURTEEN Threewheelers
No. Name Town c.c. Machine
3 J. Joiner Hullavington 498 Triumph
Passenger - F. Bayman
5 Mrs. C. Walton Oxford 500 Ariel
Passenger = 'R, Parker
7 S. Walton Oxford 500 Ariel
Passenger -~ P. Alcock
8 'J. Flood Wetton 596 Norton
Passenger - B. Jacklin
10 P. Wilkinson Chilwell 500 Velocette
Passenger -~ 3. Alcock
12 M. Coombes Abingdon 500 Triumph
Passenger - T. Hore
14 A. Brown Nottingham 500 Norton
Passenger - M. Smeeton
16 Mrs. R. Wilkinson Chilwell 1000 B. Superior
Passenger - R. Allen
22 B. Wallbank Cheadle 996 Morgan
Passenger - M. Greene
29 G. Chivrall Bacup 980 Morgan
Passenger - A. Turner
30 S. Harper Northampton 1000 Morgan
Passenger - Mrs. P. Harper
32 R. Angell Ewloe 990 Morgan
Passenger - M. Birch
Reserve
24 B. Tuer Halewood 945 Morgan
Passenger = B. Winstanley
U8 &~ e 6 3" e o 5 | f
F.L, Time Speed Winner's Iice
Logn Seplie e L miani AR L ke 6
F.L, Time Speed Winner's Time




EVENTS FOUR AND TEN Racing 250cc 5 Laps
No. Name Town c.c., Machine Year
19 J. Harvey Halifax 250 Velocette 1938
26 D. Murray Streetly 250 Velocette 1936

28 4. Brundle Manningtree 250 Velocette 1935

39 J. Garden Leicester 250 Rudge 1538

55 C. Hawkins Loughborough 250 Velocette 1636

57 K. Lee Cheltenham 250 Excelsior 1937

6€ R. Whitehouse Caddington 250 Rudge 1938
105 2. Alcoek Beeston 249 Rudge 1937
106 A. Deacon Tring 250 Rudge 1934
112 P. Alcock Oxford 248 Triumph 1937
128 Mrs. J. Bee Barnetby 250 Triumph 1937
147 M. Stratford Amersham 250 Rudge 1536
49 J, Siddons Worksop 246 New Imperial 1936
i6l E. 3reaves Towcester 248 Velocette 1939
162 J. Lidgate Knowle 248 Yelocette 1946
174 P. Doughty Hucknall 246 Rudge 1936
179 D. Swain Melton Mowbray 248 vVelocette 1937
190 M. Roe Brentwood 248 Velocette 1546
o)

Y A1 Gl 4 5 6
0 Time Speed Winner's Time
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Tk, Time Speed Winner's Time
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EVENTS FIVE AND ELEVEN Racing PV 350cc 5 Laps
No. Name Town c.c. Machine Year
9 A. Evans Woodhouse Eaves 350 Norton 1935
23 N, Francis Lincoln 348 Norton 1934
24 T. MacAdorey Grimsby 350 Matchless 1939
36 5. Denchy Wisbech 350 Velocette 1934
38 L. Barnes West Tilbury 349 Triumph 1939
84 J. Blythe Scunthorpe 350 Velocette 1931
86 W, Wilshere Watford 349 Rudge 1932
94 R. Harvey Halifax 350 Velocette 1939
100 P. Whitehead Solihull 349 Velocette 1939
108 B. Copley Sowerby Bridge 348 Vvelocette 1937
114 T. Armson Mansfield 350 Norton 1935
126 M. Dee Barnetby 348 Velocette 1939
131 D. Dodd Rugby 348 Velocette 1932
138 R. Camp Loughton 348 Velocette 1938
139 M, MacAdorey Grimsby 350 Matchless 1339
148 J. Carter Telford 349 Velocette 1935
153 W. Morris Thurmaston 348 Velocette 1937
160 F. Turner Chorley 350 Velocette 1935
161 E. 3reaves Towcester 348 Velocette 1936
164 DB. Boulton Redditch 350 Velocette 1936
191 L. Dawson Pontefract 350 Ariel 1939
1 2 3 4 5 6
F. L. Time Speed Winner's Time
1 lee. 2 I3 5 Y9 4§ 3L N SR A
il Time Speed Winner's Time
;3 A




EVENTS SIX AND TWELVE

No.

| 35
| 36

33

82
82

{ 97
110

115

117

154

) 155
156

171

180

Name

Heath
White
Denehy
Balnaves
Daly
Allen
Wicksteed

. Lecogq

Stevenson

. Ellis

Moss
Battersby
Duncan
Bacon
Bacon
Dickinson
Prime

F.L,

= il

Time

Heat

Racing PV

375ce upwards

5 Laps
Machine Year
Norton 1939
Triumph 1938
Norton 1937
Ariel 1939
Velocette 1938
Triumph 1937
Ariel 1936
Scott 1938
Triumph 1938
Rudge 1937
Triumph 1939
Triumph 1938
Triumph 1937
Norton 1935
Scott 1933
Triumph 1939
Rudge 1936

6

Town C.C,
Queniborough 500
Milton Keynes 498
Wisbech 490
Birmingham 497
Stafford 495
Nottingham 497
Gloucester 500
Luton 600
Wrexham 498
Buckingham 500
Leicester 498
Pershore 498
Stourbridge 500
Sutton-in-Ashfield 490
Sutton-in-Ashfield 596
Worksop 498
Hucknall 495
3 4 3
Speed

Winner's Time

EVENTS SIX AND TWELVE

No.

15
17
18
21
23
54
71
* 77
116
121
143
149
152
160
167
190
200

* - Event Six only

Name

A-

- . .

o R=20wa

[ R

Durrant
Wilkinson
Bowley
Treen
Francis
Saville
White
llearn
Langridge
Turner
Rogers
Siddons
Tindle
Turner
Pearce
Roe
Wilcox

F.L.

Time

Heat 2

Town

Robertsbridge
London
Burton

St. Leonards
Linceln
Gloucester
Chorley
Nottingham
Evesham
Chorley
Hillingdon
Worksop
Christchurch
Chorley
Bridgnorth
Brentwood
Brixworth

Racing PV

Speed

375cc upwards

C.C,

Machine

500
490
498
496
490
520
500
600
495
498
499
499
499
495
596
498
600

H.R.D.
Norton
Triumph
B.M.W.
Norton
Ariel
Triumph
Scott
Velocette
Triumph
Norton
Rudge
Norton
Velocette
Scott
H.R.,D.
Scott

5 Laps

1936
1937
1939
1939
1939
1939
1939
1635
1938
1939
1939
1939
1936
1938
1935
1937
1836

Winner's Time




EVENTS SEVEN Racing PW Unlimited 5 Laps
AND THIRTEEN
No. Name Town c.c. Machine Year
9 A. Evans Woodhouse Eaves 499 Norton 1946
12 M. Coombes Abingdon 350 Triumph 1945
13 1, Cuer Huddersfield 495 Velocette 1940
* 19 J. Harvey Halifax 348 Velocette 1940
20 G. Pollard Sheffield 490 Cotton 1948
(Entrant - Wilf Green)
42 R. Cornish High Wycombe 500 Norton 1947
43 T. Willmott Knowle 348 Velocette 1946
48 R. Gough Stafford 498  Triumph 1948
52 P. Hitchcock Halifax 497  Ariel 1946
55 C. lawkins Loughborough 300 Triumph 1947
60 S. Griffith Bitteswell 500 Triumph 1948
63 T. Harris Hinckley 498  Triumph 1948
64 M. Smeeton Bunny 490 Norton 1948
75 R. Gedge Attleborough 500 Triumph 1948
* 78 D. Kitcherside Ibstock 490 Norton 1946
83 J. Sanderson Leicester 248  A.1.8. 1949
100 P. Whitehead Solihull 349 Velocette 1949
102 J. Armstrong Hullavington 300  Triumph 1948
124 J. Savage Bath 499  Norton 1949
139 M. MacAdorey Grimsby 500 Matchless 1946
144 P. George Welton 350 Ariel 1946
162 J. Lidgate Knowle 498 Velocette 1946
183 A. Jones Stafford 498  Triumph 1947
* - Event 13 only
i) 2 3 4 6
F.L, Time Speed Winner's Time
7 e =7
) N 2 f 3 22 & 4. 6 Ll
Rl Time Speed Winner's Time ;. o

EVENT TWELVE Racing PV 375cc upwards 5 Laps
L 'A' Final
QUALIFIERS
b | - — C < \ -
R T /l;j . fO8ae 6 [ 5 /) 7 63
F,L, Time Speed Winner's Time




FASTEST 24

EVEHT TWELVE Racing PV 375cc upwards 5 Laps
'3' Final

QUALIFIERS

RN T 4 5 6

F.L. Time Speed Winner's Time

QU/LIFIERS

: = . ; =

Z £ é? 7/ ./}..‘ [ /) a C\‘:.J
1 2 3 4 5
1 £ Time Speed Winner's Time




ALL SCRATCH RACES WILL BE OF 6 LAPS (TOTAL

9 MILES) DURATION.
HANDICAP RACES ARE EACH 6 LAPS.

Standard Machines are those to original
specification running with silencers and on pump
petrol. Those in the Vintage Class will normally
have hand change. Racing Machines must comply
with the Vintage Racing Specification. Post
Vintage Machines are of a type made between 1 st
January 1931 and 3ist December 1944, Post War
Machines are of a type manufactured after {st
January 1945 and over 25 years old. Both the last
two classes and the standard class must use pump
fuel.

WARNING: MOTORCYCLE RACING IS DANGEROUS
AND PEOPLE ATTENDING THIS MEETING DO SO
ENTIRELY AT THEIR OWN RISK.

It is a condition of admission to the circuit that all
persons having any connection with the promotion,
organisation or conduct of the meeting, including the
owners of the land and drivers and owners of the
vehicles, and passengers in the vehicles, are
absolved from all liability arising out of accidents,
damage or personal injury to spectators or ticket
holders or their possessions.

The Vintage Motor Cycle Club gratefully
acknowledges the assistance of the St. John
Ambulance Brigade, the Cadwell Park Circuit,
Machine Recovery and all Marshals and
other voluntary officials who have made the
meeting possible.




